
Act 141 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 141                                                         HB1028 
 
By: Representative Willems 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 14, CHAPTER 20, SUBCHAPTER 1, OF THE 
       ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 TO PERMIT COUNTIES TO APPROPRIATE UP TO 
       ONE HUNDRED PERCENT OF FEDERAL OR STATE GRANTS MONIES DURING 
       ONE YEAR; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 14-20-103 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "14-20-103.  The county quorum court shall specify the amount of 
appropriations for each purpose in dollars and cents, and the total amount of 
appropriations for all county or district purposes for any one (1) year shall 
not exceed ninety percent (90%) of the anticipated revenues for that year, 
except for Federal or State grants overseen by counties which the court may 
appropriate up to one-hundred percent (100%) of the anticipated revenues for 
that year." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: February 21, 1989 
 
                                  _____________ 
 
 
 


